
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

13 June 2014 
 

Audit Committee 
 

A meeting of the Audit Committee will be held on Monday, 23 June 2014 at 10.00 am 
in Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the 
transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Tony McArdle 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Audit Committee  
(7 Members of the Council + 1 Voting Added Member) 
 
Councillors Mrs S Rawlins (Chairman), Mrs E J Sneath (Vice-Chairman), N I Jackson, 
Miss F E E Ransome, S M Tweedale, W S Webb and P Wood 
 
Voting Added Member 
 
Mr P D Finch, Independent Added Person 
 

Public Document Pack





AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
MONDAY, 23 JUNE 2014 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2014  
 

1 - 10 

4  Corporate Audit Progress Report to 31 May 2014  
(To receive a report which provides an update on progress made 
against the Audit Plan 2014/15 and provides summaries of all 
audits completed within the period March to May 2014) 
 

11 - 52 

5  Risk Management Progress Report to 23 June 2014  
(To receive a report which assists the Committee in fulfilling its 
role to ensure that the Council has effective risk management 
arrangements in place, by providing an update on how well the 
Council's biggest risks are being managed as well as reporting on 
the progress made in assisting the Council to adapt and change 
the way it considers and 'thinks' about risk)  
 

53 - 70 

6  Counter Fraud Annual Report 2013/14  
(To receive a report which provides information on the overall 
effectiveness of the Authority's arrangements to counter fraud 
and corruption and reviews the delivery of the 2013/14 counter 
fraud work plan) 
 

71 - 88 

7  External Audit Progress Report  
(To receive a report which provides the Committee with a 
summary of the work performed by the County Council's external 
auditors, KPMG, for the 2013/14 financial year.  The report also 
sets out the proposed work for the next quarter as well as an 
update on the Audit fee) 
 

89 - 94 

8  Work Plan  
(To receive a report which provides the Committee with 
information on the core assurance activities currently scheduled 
for the 2014/15 work plan) 
 

95 - 100 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Rachel Wilson 

 
Direct Dial 01522 552107 

 
E Mail Address rachel.wilson@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords 
 

 



  1 

 
 AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 31 MARCH 2014 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  MRS S RAWLINS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors Mrs E J Sneath (Vice-Chairman), N I Jackson, C E D Mair, 
S M Tweedale, W S Webb and P Wood 
 
Also in attendance: Mr P D Finch (Independent Added Person) 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Tony Crawley (KPMG), David Forbes (Assistant Director Finance and Resources), 
Judith Hetherington-Smith (Chief Information Officer and Programme Director), 
Stephanie Kent (Audit Manager), Lucy Pledge (Head of Audit and Risk 
Management), John Sketchley (Audit Manager), Christina Tudor (Head of 
Performance & Programmes Service) and Rachel Wilson 
 
50     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
51     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point of the meeting. 
 
52     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JANUARY 2014 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2014 be signed by  the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 
53     FUTURE DELIVERY OF SUPPORT SERVICES - ASSURANCE AND 

HANDOV
[...]
e diary (13th May 2014) to discuss these issues with the Directorate Management 
Team.   
 

 

 

Management Actions 

 

 

No 

 

All to be completed by: 

 

High Priority 

 

 

2 

 

31 August 2014 

Page 34



Audit Lincolnshire – Internal Audit Report  

 

 

Page 21 of 37 
 
 

 

Tax Compliance (LF&R) – Limited Assurance 
 
Lincolnshire County Council is responsible for complying with tax legislation set by 
HM Revenue and Customs.  Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue (LF&R) were excluded 
from the 2012/13 tax compliance audit due to the ongoing negotiations with HMRC to 
agree the tax liability relating to emergency vehicles used by LF&R Senior Officers.   
 
The Section 151 Officer requested this audit to provide assurance on LF&R tax 
compliance following the settlement reached with HMRC in August 2013.  The 
negotiations also resulted in a change of approach to ensure future compliance with 
the HMRC tax conditions. 
 
We have reviewed the processes and arrangements associated with the recording of 
business and private mileage by LF&R and the calculation of gross taxable benefits 
for the use of emergency vehicles. 
 
Our audit focused on: 

 completeness of mileage records for all officers with use of an emergency 
vehicle 

 compliance with the agreed HMRC procedures 
 the accuracy of calculations for future HMRC payments 

 

 
Executive Summary  
 
 

The key issue affecting the overall confidence in this area is the compliance 
issues associated with the HMRC agreement – this relates to lease vehicles also 
used for emergency purposes.  LF&R currently hold an exemption from the 
HMRC tax conditions but this relates only to the Chief Fire Officer.  We found 
that LF&R have applied this exemption to four additional officers within the Chief 
Officer Group.  Consequently two of the four officers have not completed mileage 
records for 2013/14 and the other two have recorded all or most of their mileage 
as business or "on call commuting" i.e. not taxab
[...]
vice order being ratified by the 
LF&R Service Management Board at the earliest opportunity. 
 

Page 37



Audit Lincolnshire – Internal Audit Report  

 

 

Page 24 of 37 
 
 

 

 
Management Actions 
 

 
No 

 
All to be completed by: 

High Priority 
 

Two 30 June 2014 

Medium Priority 
 

Four 30 June 2014 

Page 38



Audit Lincolnshire – Internal Audit Report  

 

 

Page 25 of 37 
 
 

 

Public Health Contract Management – Limited Assurance 
 

 
Public Health is currently in the process of reviewing and remodelling its services; 
the 2nd phase of the review is underway looking at ‘housing related support’ 
contracts.  The focus on service reviews and significant turnover of staff, have 
impacted on the available resource to undertake annual Quality Assessment 
Framework audit visits (QAFs) and routine Contract Management meetings.   
 
The audit acknowledges the introduction of the revised Contract Management 
toolkit in April 2013.  Whilst some contract management meetings have taken 
place since its introduction, due to the service reviews these are few.  It is 
therefore too early in its implementation to provide assurance that all contracts 
are being managed effectively.   
 
Whilst the audit acknowledges the progress the team is making through the 
Service Reviews and the commitment to further improving the Contract 
Management process, we have identified a number of areas where improvements 
are required:  
 

o Regular Quality Assessment Framework (QAF) audits and Contract 

Management meetings should be held with providers.   

o The number of extensions to contracts needs to be kept to a minimum.   

o A central record of contracts and key data should be maintained and used 

for monitoring purposes.   

o A routine quality review of Contract Management arrangements by Senior 

Officers should be undertaken to ensure consistency, quality and 

compliance with the toolkit.   

o Documentation in relation to QAFs and Contract Management meeti
[...]
 contract 
management response by commissioners; i.e. frequency of contract management 
meetings. 
 
All contracts are now managed according to their risk, using a contract management 
tool. Each contract management meeting has a separate tab that charts the 
discussions and associated actions, and the tool itself also contains a summary of 
performance against the contract and the results of the quality assessment visit. 
Appendices such as specific provider policy and procedures or serious incidents etc. 
are also embedded.    A standard agenda that is aligned to the contract management 
tool is now used consistently across all contract management meetings.  
 
Contract management meetings are taking place across all contracts. A programme 
of quality assessment framework (QAF) visits is taking place during the 
spring/summer of 2014. These visits combine a review of a provider's key policies 
and procedures, consultation with service users, staff and key stakeholders and key 
management personnel. These visits are also combining a formal contract 
management meeting as well as consultation on the ongoing review process. 
 
All contract details are now included on the LCC Firefly system. 
 

Page 41



Audit Lincolnshire – Internal Audit Report  

 

 

Page 28 of 37 
 
 

 

A PH assurance and clinical governance board has been recently established and 
the contract management processes are on the agenda to ensure wider assurance 
within the directorate takes place.   
 

 
Management Actions 
 

 
No. 

 
To be completed by: 

High Priority 2 Programme Manager- 
Procurement and Contracting 

Medium Priority  3  Programme Manager – 
Procurement and Contracting 

Low Priority 1 - 

Page 42



Audit Lincolnshire – Internal Audit Report  

 

 

Page 29 of 37 
 
 

 

Procurement Card (Users) – Limited Assurance 
 

Split Assurance 
 

Substantial Assurance – Central process and Procurement Lincolnshire's 
activities 
Limited Assurance – Directorates/Users 
 

The p
[...]
s to escalate issues where current remedial actions do not 
address non-compliant behaviours. 
 

 

 
Management Actions 
 

 
No 

 
All to be completed by: 

High Priority 
 

Four 30 April 2014 

Medium Priority 
 

One 30 June 2014 

Page 45



Audit Lincolnshire – Internal Audit Report  

 

 

Page 32 of 37 
 
 

 

Debtors – Limited Assurance, direction of travel Substantial 
 

 
We note the Council's senior financial managers have overall confidence in the debt 

recovery processes and do not share our opinion on risk in this area – their 

judgement is based on improvements made over the last few years, the good income 

collection rates within Adult Care and the fact Lincolnshire is shown to be performing 

well against the CIPFA benchmarking statistics.   

In our opinion the ongoing and planned improvements are significant pieces of work, 

all of which will assist the transition to the new systems due to go live in April 2015 – 

consequently, this impacts on our overall opinion at this time.  We concur with the 

view of management in some areas; however, we believe that improvements are 

required to: 

 take decisive action on tackling long outstanding debt 

 reduce invoicing errors 

 continue improving Adult Care systems to minimise the Authority's level of debt 

and reduce delays in raising debtor accounts.   

Those involved in the debt recovery processes are committed to these improvements 

but there is also recognition that some issues are reliant upon directorate officers – 

the diverse nature of the Council's activities and the cultural changes required are 

added complications.  

Controls and procedures established within Credit Control to manage the Council's 
debtor arrangements are generally operating effectively and in accordance with 
Financial Procedures.  The Credit Control team are monitoring outstanding debt 
adequately and on a regular basis – debt collection and recovery procedures are 
helping to minimise delays in receiv
[...]
nsibility 
for the national 'Fighting Fraud Locally' Strategy and are in the process of carrying 
out research for the next phase which will kick in from 2015.  Our work plan for 

Page 77



Audit Lincolnshire – Counter Fraud Annual Report 

 

2 

 

2014/15 is driven by this national fraud strategy and will ensure that our response 
remains proportionate and effective.  

6. Lincolnshire County Council’s commitment to reducing fraud and error has been 
consistently strong over the last few years and has achieved savings and 
recoveries which compares favourably with similar authorities. 

7. In 2013/14 we reviewed and updated the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy and its 
Anti-Money Laundering Policy – both are key components of our counter fraud 
efforts.  We recognise that the Council’s whistleblowing arrangements, in 
particular, will become increasingly important for identifying potential fraud in the 
environment of: 

 the changes to service delivery 

 greater local autonomy (in some areas) 

 reduced staffing numbers  

 the de-layering of staff structures 

 new control framework 
 

Investigations into suspected fraud 2013/14 
 
 
8. We received 10 new potential fraud referrals during 2013/14 – four fewer than the 

previous years.  The total estimated value of fraud associated with the live cases 
running during the year was £460,150. 
 

9. Results during 2013/14: 
 

 Two managers of a former LCC provider were found guilty of multiple counts 
of fraud against vulnerable adults amounting to £124,656k.  They were each 
sentenced to 3 years imprisonment.  The offences (55 in total) were 
committed over an 8 year period against vulnerable adults – the two managers 
(husband and wife) stole the service user’s savings, winter fuel allowance, 
disability living allowance and wrongly charged for use of utilities.  

 
Our findings also showed that the couple failed to deliver the number of hours 
they were contracted to deliver for the Council – they routinely

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 23 JUNE 2014 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  MRS S RAWLINS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors Mrs E J Sneath (Vice-Chairman), N I Jackson, Miss F E E Ransome, 
S M Tweedale, W S Webb and P Wood 
 
Also in attendance: Mr P D Finch (Independent Added Person)  
 
Councillors: M S Jones and C E D Mair attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Tony Crawley (KPMG), David Forbes (Assistant Director Finance and Resources), 
Maggie Freeman, Stephanie Kent (Audit Manager), Lucy Pledge (Head of Audit and 
Risk Management), Sarah Tennant (Strategic Risk Manager), Tony Warnock (Head 
of Finance - Children's and Specialist Services) and Rachel Wilson 
 
1     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
2     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
 
3     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 31 MARCH 2014 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2014 be agreed and 
 signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
It was noted that the Serco contract had been publicly signed at the Linconshire 
Show, where Members had been provided with the opportunity to discuss any 
general queries in relation to the contract. 
 
In relation to minute 60, it was noted that Members would be provided with an 
opportunity to discuss the assurance map in more detail at the workshop which was 
planned for the afternoon.  
 
4     CORPORATE AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT TO 31 MAY 2014 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on progress made 
against the Audit Plan 2014/15 and provided summaries of all audits completed 



2 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
23 JUNE 2014 
 
within the period March to May 2014.  A more in depth update was provided for those 
audits which received 'limited' or 'no' assurance, Members were informed that 
managers from each of these areas would be in attendance to discuss actions taken 
since the audits were carried out. 
 
It was reported that the most significant piece of work this year would be input into 
the Agresso project, regular highlights would be provided to the Section 151 Officer 
and Project Board, as well as this Committee over the coming year.  Officers from 
internal audit would be involved in the project at key stages. 
 
Members were informed that 24 audits had been completed since the last progress 
report in March 2014, of these 2 had received 'full' assurance, 17 received 
'substantial' assurance, 4 received 'limited' assurance and 1 had  received 'no' 
assurance.  Of the 4 that received 'limited' assurance, 1 received a split assurance 
(substantial/limited).  It was noted that audits in 2014/15 would be based on a new 
set of definitions.  Seven audits were at the draft report stage, and details of these 
audits would be brought to the next meeting of this committee. 
 
The Committee was provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers 
present in relation to the information contained within the reports, and some of the 
points raised during discussion included the following: 

• Concerns were raised regarding the change of assurance definitions, and 
whether they would devalue the audit.  Members were reassured that this 
would not happen as all four of the definitions would be changed.  Further 
details would be brought to the next meeting of the Committee; 

• It was clarified that payment to the contractor for the Agresso system was 
related to completion of key milestones.  For the payroll system, there would 
be 3 parallel test runs; 

• It was noted that the frequency of visits from HMRC was dependent on a risk 
assessment.  The County Council had been assessed as a low risk and so 
would expect visits to be every 5-10 years.  It was important to carry out 
internal audits into tax compliance to ensure that the authority remained as a 
low risk; 

• The Lincoln Castle revealed project had been given a 'substantial assurance' 
opinion following its audit, and officers had a reasonable level of confidence 
that the project was on track.  It was confirmed that the project was on time 
and on budget; 

• Members were assured that the role of internal audit would not be 
compromised by its involvement in the Agresso project, as once the system is 
implemented the auditors involved would not be able to audit the system for at 
least two years; 

• In relation to Agresso, there was a challenge in convincing the project team 
that the audit team was there to be helpful.  The audit team were clear about 
how they could help and where they should not; 

• Both the Agresso system and the Mosaic system for Adult Care were being 
developed at the same time so they should link together; 

• An audit around safeguarding in adult social care would be undertaken 
following a serious case review; 



3 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

23 JUNE 2014 
 

 
Additional Needs 
 
The Head of Service -14 to19 attended the meeting to respond to the audit of the 
Additional Needs service which had been assessed as 'no assurance'. 
 
It was acknowledged that the management of the Additional Needs service had 
changed immediately prior to the commencement of the audit, and it was recognised 
that substantial effort had been put into establishing robust processes to improve the 
systems. 
 
Members were advised that following the audit, work had very quickly been put in 
place, and all year 11 pupils in need of a Transition Plan had been identified.  
However, it was noted that some young people did not make a decision about what 
they would do next until quite late in year, sometimes when they received their exam 
results.  It was reported that there were 453 pupils in year 11 this year who needed a 
Transition Plan, of those, there were only 18 who were undecided or the authority did 
not know what their plans were. 
 
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information contained within the report, and some of the points 
raised during discussion included the following: 

• It was clarified that if a school converted to an academy, the local authority 
was still responsible for conducting the section139a assessment.  However, it 
was the schools' responsibility to implement it; 

• From September 2014, transition arrangements would be built into the 
Education and Healthcare Plans, therefore staff would be engaging with the 
young person from an earlier stage (year 9); 

• Directorates received training on risk and the risk register; 

• Officers were confident that the deadline of 31 August 2014 would be met in 
terms of transferring all pupils over to EHC plans; 

• If a young person failed to attend college, the County Council would be able to 
recoup that cost; 

 
Tax Compliance (LF&R) 
 
The Chief Fire Officer and Group Manager attended the meeting to respond to the 
audit of Tax Compliance for Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue, which was assessed as 
having 'limited assurance'. 
 
Members were advised that Lincolnshire County Council was responsible for 
complying with tax legislation set by HM Revenue and Customs.  Lincolnshire Fire 
and Rescue (LF&R) were excluded from the 2012/13 tax compliance audit due to the 
ongoing negotiations with HMRC to agree the tax liability relating to emergency 
vehicles used by LF&R Senior Officers. 
 
It was reported that the key issue affecting the overall confidence in this area was the 
compliance issues associated with the HMRC agreement as well as leased vehicles 
which were also used for emergency purposes.  It was noted that there was an 



4 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
23 JUNE 2014 
 
exemption from the HMRC tax conditions, which related only to the Chief Fire Officer.  
It was found that this exemption had been applied by LF&R to four additional officers 
within the Chief Officers Group. 
 
Members were informed that the relationship between HMRC and LF&R was 
currently exceptional, and officers were working on the exemption so it could be 
applied to the additional senior officers.  LF&R were just waiting for the report to be 
submitted, but it was thought that it had now been agreed. 
 
In relation to the leased vehicles, they were not classed as company cars, but 
emergency vehicles as their primary use was emergency response. 
 
It was queried whether business mileage applied to travel between the work base 
and home.  It was noted that there was not a consistent approach on this issue, 
either across all workplaces or occupational groups.  However, the importance of 
good record keeping in relation to mileage was recognised. 
 
It was also noted, that in terms of dealing with HMRC it was important to ask the right 
questions. 
 
Members were advised that officers within Fire and Rescue would be undergoing a 
training exercise to ensure that mileage was being completed properly. 
 
Public Health Contract Management 
 
The Programme Manager – Procurement and Contracting attended the meeting to 
respond to the audit of Public Health Contract Management which was assessed as 
'limited assurance'. 
 
Members were informed that five key areas where improvement was required had 
been identified as follows: 

• Regular Quality Assessment Framework (QAF) audits and Contract 
Management meetings should be held with providers; 

• The number of extensions to contracts needed to be kept to a minimum; 

• A central record of contracts and key data should be maintained and used for 
monitoring purposes; 

• A routine quality review of Contract Management arrangements by Senior 
Officers should be undertaken to ensure consistency, quality and compliance 
with the toolkit; 

• Documentation in relation to QAFs and Contract Management meetings 
needed to be completed promptly to ensure timely reporting; 

 
Clarification was sought regarding contract extensions and what they were defined 
as.  It was noted that all contracts had now been reviewed along with their 
timescales, and they had been going through Executive for approval; 
 
It was reported that contract management meetings were taking place across all 
contracts and a programme of quality assessment framework (QAF) visits were also 



5 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

23 JUNE 2014 
 

taking place during spring/summer 2014.  These visits would combine a review of a 
provider's key policies and procedures, consultation with service users, staff and key 
stakeholders and key management personnel.  Members were advised that all 
contract details were now included on the LCC Firefly system. 
 
The Committee was informed that a Public Health assurance and clinical governance 
board had been recently established and the contract management processes were 
on the agenda to ensure that wider assurance within the directorate took place. 
 
Procurement Card (Users)  
 
Alex Botten, Procurement Lincolnshire, attended the meeting to respond to the audit 
of the procurement card (users) system, which was assessed as Limited assurance.  
It was noted that this had received split assurance – with substantial assurance for 
the central process and Procurement Lincolnshire's activities, and limited assurance 
for directorates and users. 
 
It was reported that the procurement card process and control framework was sound 
and the Procurement Card team were proactive in identifying and addressing poor 
practice/non-compliance, but there were three compliance issues which were 
affecting the overall level of confidence which were: 

• VAT – this was an ongoing issue and continuous training was being carried 
out; 

• Security of cards – the importance of security and fraud awareness would be 
highlighted in the newsletter circulated to all procurement card users; 

• Business Travel Policy – there was a lack of awareness of the approved 
process for procuring overseas travel; 

 
Members were informed that there were 700 card holders and 3000 transactions 
were carried out each month.  It was found that in all cases the transactions were 
valid, although more details could have been provided.  It was confirmed that cards 
were being used for legitimate purposes, but there was a need to ensure that 
sufficient details was provided to accompany these transactions. 
 
It was confirmed that individual members of staff would be spoken to directly if it was 
felt that the procurement cards were not being used correctly.  The newsletters would 
then be circulated as a follow up to all card users to make them aware of the issues.   
 
Debtors 
The Head of Finance for Children's and Specialist Services was in attendance to 
respond to the audit regarding debtors, which was assessed as having limited 
assurance. 
 
It was acknowledged that there was a difference of opinion between management 
and internal audit in relation to the assurance level.  The Council's senior financial 
managers had overall confidence in the debt recovery processes and did not share 
the opinion of audit on risk in this area.  However, the ongoing and planned 
improvements were significant pieces of work which would assist in the transition to 



6 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
23 JUNE 2014 
 
the new systems due to go live in April 2015.  Whilst audit did concur with 
management in some areas it was believed that improvements were required to: 

• Take decisive action on tackling long term debt; 

• Reduce invoicing errors; 

• Continue improving Adult Care systems to minimise the Authority's level of 
debt and reduce delays in raising debtor accounts; 

 
Members of the Committee were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to 
the officers present in relation to the information contained within the report, and 
some of the points raised during discussion included the following: 

• The total value of debts which were greater than £25,000 was over £2m, but 
this had now reduced to approximately £800,000 within the past year.  It was 
noted that there was an ongoing commitment to continue to reduce this debt; 

• It was important to continue to educate and train people to understand the 
implications of this issue as a key strategy in making significant continuing 
progress in reducing outstanding debt.  The recognition of this need to 
continue to identify training needs was welcomed by the Committee; 

• It would be useful for the Value for Money Scrutiny Committee to be made 
aware that training needs were being identified and addressed; 

• A lot of the outstanding debt was with other public sector bodies, and so there 
was considered to be a low risk of default; 

• Work had taken place to raise the profile of this issue in order to change the 
culture.  A model had been produced, and this now needed to be put in place 
and delivered; 

• The amount of outstanding debt at any given time was approximately £10m.  
However, a lot of this was secured against property, so this was considered 
low risk; 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the outcomes of the Corporate Audit Work be noted. 
 
5     RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRESS REPORT TO 23 JUNE 2014 

 
One of the key roles of the Audit Committee was to ensure that the Council had 
effective risk management arrangements in place.  Members received a report which 
assisted the Committee in fulfilling that role, and provided an update on how well the 
Council's biggest risks were being managed as well as reporting on the progress 
made in assisting the Council to adapt and change the way it thought about risk. 
 
The Committee was advised that over the past few months, officers had undertaken 
a complete refresh of the strategic risk register.  In doing so, senior management 
were consulted together with the Corporate Risk & Safety group for guidance as to 
what the strategic key risks were for the Council. 
 
It was reported that the number of key risks had been reduced from 15 to 11.  One 
new one had been added, which was the Integration of Health and Social Care 
Services, and a number of others had been merged together. 



7 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

23 JUNE 2014 
 

 
It was noted that the first risk on the register – Resilience (Business Continuity) did 
not have a risk score.  The risk scores were in the process of being calculated and 
officers did not want to speculate. 
 
Within the risk register there were some common themes, such as all directorates 
identified risks around finance.  There was also now, a high level of management 
assurance for each of the top 5 risks.  It was noted that none of these risks had been 
assessed as 'no' assurance. 
 
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information contained within the report and some of the points raised 
during discussion included the following: 

• A risk had been identified in terms of the recruitment and retention of staff, and 
it was queried if there was a budget allocated to this?  Members were advised 
that this had been identified in a number of directorates, whilst there was not a 
dedicated budget for training, there was a budget code for training, and the 
authority would provide support to enable staff to be more resilient.  It was also 
noted that training was carried out in ways other than running courses, such 
as secondments, shadowing and mentoring, which would not be coded to a 
particular budget; 

• The top five risks to the Council were forward looking; 

• It was planned to hold a series of fundamental budget review workshops, and 
risk assessments for each service area in relation to potential budget 
reductions would be factored in; 

• Members commented that the new format was very readable; 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the current status of the strategic risks facing the Council be  noted. 
 
 
 
6     COUNTER FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided information in relation to the 
overall effectiveness of the Authority's arrangements to counter fraud and corruption 
and reviewed the delivery of the counter fraud work plan. 
 
It was reported that Lincolnshire County Council's commitment to reducing fraud and 
error had been consistently strong over the past few years and had achieved savings 
and recoveries which compared favourably with similar authorities. 
 
In relation to investigations, Members were advised that 10 potential new fraud 
referrals had been received during 2013/14 – this was four fewer than the previous 
years.  The total estimated value of fraud associated with the live cases running 
during the year was £460,150.  The most common type of fraud was financial abuse 
of vulnerable adults, followed by abuse of position.  Work in relation to direct 



8 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
23 JUNE 2014 
 
payments had resulted in 6 referrals, but there was only one where there was 
sufficient evidence to refer to the police, and that person had now been charged. 
 
Members were informed that data analytics had been used in due diligence audits of 
procurement to identify potential fraudulent use.  This had identified unusual 
spending patterns, and all testing results were satisfactory.  The same approach was 
also used throughout the year on the Council's key financial systems, such as 
creditors and payroll.   
 
It was believed that the Council's counter fraud activities remained effective, and it 
was hoped to boost fraud awareness throughout 2014/15 by working with teams with 
the highest fraud risks e.g. procurement, contract teams and social care practitioners.  
The aim would be extend the fraud awareness work to key partners, service users 
and carers, where appropriate. 
 
One member commented that they had been approached by a member of staff 
regarding the whistleblowing policy who had expressed how confident they felt with 
the process which was in place. 
 
RESOLVED 
  
 That the overall effectiveness of the Council's arrangements to counter 
 fraud and corruption and the progress made to implement the policy be 
 noted. 
 
 
7     EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

 
The Committee received a report from the Council's External Auditors, KPMG which 
set out the work performed by KPMG for 2013/14 financial year to date, as well as 
the work proposed over the next quarter.  The report also provided an update on the 
Audit fee. 
 
Members were advised that the draft statement of accounts had been received by 
KPMG on the previous Friday, as scheduled.  Officers were confident that they would 
be ready for September, and that they would be completed to the same standard as 
the previous year. 
 
It was reported that from the work which had been carried out already, there was 
nothing which needed to be raised with the Audit Commission in relation to the audit 
of accounts. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the progress report be noted. 
 
8     WORK PLAN 

 



9 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

23 JUNE 2014 
 

The Committee received a report which provided information on the core assurance 
activities currently scheduled for the 2014/15 work plan. 
 
Members were advised that the work plan was in draft form and was open for 
discussion at the workshop to be held in the afternoon following this meeting.  It was 
noted that this workshop was a follow up to the one held following the meeting on 31 
March 2014. 
 
It was also noted that the CIPFA Audit Committee guidelines had been circulated to 
members and would be of help when looking at the effectiveness of this Audit 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the Audit Committee's work plan be noted. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.15 pm 


